LWA-OVRO Memo No. 8
Filter Designs for Next-Generation Analog Receivers
Larry D'Addario and Nitika Marwaha
California Institute of Technology
2019 August 19
Including copies of these prior design reports
ARX Filter Selection
2019 July 15

The designs have been simulated in LT Spice using the same methods as earlier [3].  For
the inductors, manufacturer-supplied models were used.  Capacitors were treated as ideal, which
is reasonable for small ceramic capacitors at <100 MHz.  Estimated PCB pad capacitances have
been included in the simulations, using the smallest recommended dimensions or 0402, 0603,
and 0805 devices and 0.22 mm thick FR4 over a ground plane.  The pad capacitances had
negligible effect on the results.
Figure 5.  Filter schematics with ideal component values.  Top to bottom:  LPF1, LPF2, LPF option,
HPF1 and HPF2, HPF option.
7
Using the 6 filters shown in Table 1, all 9 possible highpass-lowpass cascades were
simulated.  The magnitudes of the transfer functions are plotted in Figure 6.  A subset of them,
Figure 6.  Simulated responses of highpass-lowpass cascades using all filters of Table 1, in dB, vs.
frequeny in MHz.  Blue is for ideal components (Fig 3) and red is for the actual components (Table 2)
using inductor models from Coilcraft.
Ref Value Mfgr PN Ref Value Mfgr PN Ref Value Mfgr PN
C1,C9 56 pF Yageo CC0402FRNPO9BN560 C1 18+18 pF Yageo CC0402FRNPO9BN180 C1 33 pF Yageo CC0402FRNPO9BN330
L2,L8 150 nH Coilcraft 0805CS-151XFEB L2 100 nH Coilcraft 0805HP-101XGEB L2 100 nH Coilcraft 0805HP-101XGEB
C3,C7 47+43 pF Yageo CC0402FRNPO9BN470 C2 14 pF AVX 4025U140FAT2A C2 13 pF AVX 04025U130FAT2A
KEMET CBR04C430F5GAC C3 27+15 pF Yageo CC0402FRNPO9BN270 C3 39 pF Yageo CC0402FRNPO9BN390
L4,L6 180 nH Coilcraft 0805CS-181XFEB Yageo CC0402FRNPO9BN150 L4 36 nH Coilcraft 0805CS-360XFEB
C5 47+47 pF Yageo CC0402FRNPO9BN470 L4 39 nH Coilcraft 0805HP-101XGEB C4 47+39 pF Yageo CC0402FRNPO9BN470
C4 82 pF Yageo CC0402FRNPO9BN820 Yageo CC0402FRNPO9BN390
C5 33 pF Murata GCM1555C1H330FA16D C5 30 pF Murata GJM1555C1H300FB01D
L6 47 nH Coilcraft 0805HP47NXGEB L6 47 nH Coilcraft 0805HP47NXGEB
C6 62 pF AVX 04025A620FAT2A C6 56 pF Yageo CC0402FRNPO9BN560
C7 15 pF Yageo CC0402FRNPO9BN150 C7 15 pF Yageo CC0402FRNPO9BN150
Ref Value Mfgr PN Ref Value Mfgr PN Ref Value Mfgr PN
C1,C5 220 pF Walsin 0402N221F500CT C1,C5 270 pF Murata GCM1555C1H271FA16D C1,C5 330 pF Walsin 0402N331F500CT
L2,L4 200 nH Coilcraft 0603HP-R20XGEU L2,L4 270 nH Coilcraft 0805HP-271XGRB L2,L4 330 nH Coilcraft 0805HP-331XGRB
C3 62 pF AVX 04025A620FAT2A C3 39 pF Yageo CC0402FRNPO9BN390 C3 56 pF Yageo CC0402FRNPO9BN560

0805LS 0805CS 0805AF 0805HP
Lowest DCR Exceptionally
high Q
high current handling highest Q factor
0.078 µH to 27 µH 2.8 nH to 820 nH  0.11 µH to 22 µH 2.6 nH to 820 nH
−40°C to +85°C −40°C to +125°C
Ferrite Ceramic  Ceramic
Rvar2 No Rvar2 Has Rvar1, Rvar2, Lvar
0805CS and for some values 0805HP (with 1% or 2% tolerance) inductor family parts are choses for ARX filter design.
LTSpice directive used
.ac dec 100 1Meg 1000Meg
AC voltage of 2V amplitude is chosen to have 0dB loss in the pass band in the ideal condition when Rsource = Rload (Req
= 0 ohm)
Inductors selected for Wide band filter implementation:
 Used 0402 capacitor with 1% tolerance (except for 140pF, which is used in 0805 package)
 Used coilcraft inductors in 0805 CS family, except for 270nH, which is used in 0805HP family, due to lesser ESR
and closer inductor value @50MHz
Capacitor selection:
7
a) HPF part of "wide" filter (n=5 Cheby I, 0.1dB, 20.0 MHz)